

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: 1:10-cv-21951 Ungaro/Torres

**Jesús Cabrera Jaramillo, in his individual)
capacity, and in his capacity as the personal)
representative of the estate of Alma Rosa)
Jaramillo,)**

**Jane Doe, in her individual capacity, and in her)
capacity as the personal representative of the)
estate of Eduardo Estrada, and)**

John Doe, in his individual capacity,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**CARLOS MARIO JIMÉNEZ NARANJO, also)
known as “Macaco,” “El Agricultor,” “Lorenzo)
González Quinchía,” and “Javier Montañez,”)**

Defendant.)

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SAC PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES THAT ALMA ROSA JARAMILLO WAS TORTURED AND KILLED UNDER ACTUAL OR APPARENT COLOR OF LAW.....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ COLOMBIAN CLAIMS.....	6
A. Jurisdiction is Proper Under 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	7
B. The SAC Provides Proper Notice of Foreign Law Under Rule 44.1	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
REQUEST FOR HEARING.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

David v. Signal Int’l, LLC, No. CIV.A. 08-1220, 2014 WL 4063875 (E.D. La. Aug. 12, 2014)8, 9

Estate of Amergi ex rel. Amergi v. Palestinian Auth., 611 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010).....8, 9

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Deriv. Litig., 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)9

In re Griffin Trading Co., 683 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2012)10, 11

Mamani v. Berzain, 21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....1, 8, 9

Mutual Service Ins. Co. v. Frit Indus., Inc., 358 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004).....11

Palmer v. Hosp. Auth. of Randolph Cnty., 22 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994).....7, 9

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc., 468 F.3d 733 (11th Cir. 2006).....7

Rationis Enters. Inc. of Panama v. Hyundai Mipo Dockyard Co., 426 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

Romero v. Drummond Co., 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)3, 8

Rundquist v. Vapiano SE, 798 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011).....8, 9

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)3

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715 (1966)7, 8, 9

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350, note.....1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....6, 7, 8, 9

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.17, 10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

9A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE &
PROCEDURE § 2443 (3d ed. 2014).....10, 11

13D CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE &
PROCEDURE § 3567.3 (3d ed. 2014).....9

Colombian law, *Ley 599 de 2000*1, 10
